thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 March 2016

Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Clare Baldwin (Vice-Chair), Garry Hague,
Robert Ray, Michael Stone and Pauline Tolson

Substitutes:

Councillors Terence Hipsey, Andrew Roast, Peter Smith and Deborah Stewart

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes 5-8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21
January 2016.
3. Items of Urgent Business
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
4, Declaration of Interests
5. Fire Authority Consultation Update 9-42

6. Prevent 43 - 62



7. Local Air Quality Management 63 -74

8. Work Programme 75-78

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending
an email to Direct. Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 9 March 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should co
[...]
nity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals,
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity
e Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

¢ Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of
local job opportunities

e Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity
e Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth
e Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

e Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect
e Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

e Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping
their quality of life

e Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being
e Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years

e Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

e Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment

e Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure
opportunities

e Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity

¢ Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 January 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Robert Ray, Michael Stone and
Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Garry Hague

In attendance:
Gavin Dennett, Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Manager
Mike Jones, Management Accountant
Richard Parkin, Head of Environment
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

21. Minutes

The Minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, held on 12 November 2015, were approved as a correct record.

22. Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

23. Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.

24. Fees and Charges 2016/2017
The Finance Officer introduced the report to the Committee explaining that the
fee and charges for the Council were received on an annual basis and were
broken down to be presented at the relevant Overview and Scrutiny
Committees.
He continued to notify Members that the report highlighted the proposed new
fees and charges for the Public Protection and Environment directorates. It
was mentioned that when reviewing the fees and charges for 2016/2017
benchmarking against neighbouring authorises was undertaken.
The Finance Officer explained the difference between statutory and

discretionary charges; in that statutory charges were predetermined by the
government and discretionary charges meant that the Council had a say in

Page 5



the amount that was charged. Members were advised that given the nature of
some public protection fees such as licences, such fees would be agreed by
the Licensing Committee.

Members commented they felt that certain fees had not been increased
adequately such as the flyposting and dog fouling. Clarification was sought as
to the fee setting for abandoned vehicles; Members further commented that
vehicles were left in laybys and on roundabouts seeking sales.

The Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager explained with
vehicles which were left to be sold on the highway, unfortuna
[...]
ith the
intelligence.

Councillor Jones, Chair of the Committee enquired as to the limit of mobile
cameras that could be used. The Environmental Health and Trading
Standards Manager notified Members that the Council had to work in line with
RIPA guidelines, so used signage as a form of a deterrent.

Page 7



26.

It was discussed that the smaller cameras were cheaper so could be located
in bushes and other areas where as the larger cameras were more expensive
however were robust enough to be positioned in higher places such as street
lights.

RESOLVED:

The committee are asked to note the update on the number of fly tips
reported in the borough and the action taken to deal with this issue.

Work Programme

Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the
following reports were agreed:

. Fire Authority Consultation Update
. TCSP Prevent Strategy

. Anti-Social Behaviour & Working with the Police
. Investigate the use of External Contractors

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

v NLLUL LR

Leading the way to a safer Essex

2020 Consultation

Briefing

6 obed

ssex County
Fre & Rescue Service

Lead e way to a saff*' Lsoox

Consulmtlon Document for Essex Fire Authority ﬂ
Options for change 2016-2020 L/
i

G wal| epuaby



m : & l i

Leading the way to a safer Essex

13t January 2016

4
EFA

8th June 2016

0T eﬁLgd

Consultation Review EFA

1st February 2016 — 25" April 2016




2020 SESE AN

Leading the way to a safer Essex

Current and future operating
context

TT obed



Leading the way to a safer Essex

Future demand for response resources

20%

e \{

o 2004;;5—_‘_-2_0-0—5/0/6‘ ZOOG/O\Q/OS | 2008/09 | 2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 |
-10%

20% R

-30% \

-40% \

—

All incidents
(45% reduction)
-50%

Incidents atten
[...]
households do
not have a smoke alarm

No smoke alarm in 40%
of home fire deaths

3.3 times more likely to
die in a fire without a
smoke alarm

100% -

90% -

80% -

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

M Fire deaths

M Households

Households Fire deaths

*Fire Statistics: Great Britain April 2013 to March 2014



Y A LT

Leading the way to a safer Essex

Consultation

S

8T abed

Essex County
Fire & Resoue Service

Values: Respect, Acoountabity, Openness and imolvement

L] ‘- 7 9
o [ |
m ks e 1’3

Leading the way to a safer Essex

Integrated Risk Management Plan
Consultation Document

; F “ ‘
7. o y

a
e v
%

LS




on Sl -

Leading the way to a safer Essex

Safer communities proposals

* Deliver safety messages to every school child in Essex;

* Ensure there is a working smoke alarm in 100% of
households;

%- Work with partner agencies in meeting other social
”  needs of the vulnerable members of our communities;

« Support the installation of systems such a sprinklers for
the protection of buildings and occupants;

 Work with drivers and riders to reduce the number of
people killed or injured on our roads.



2020 SESE AN

Leading the way to a safer Essex

New response standards

90% within 15
minutes

Old response standard

0z abed

Average of 10
minutes to i
potentially life

New response standard

threatening calls
9 Call Turnout Journey
From time of call Emergency‘f A
call recieved
Resources
mobilised
Resources
leave station .
Resources arrive
at incident




2020 &

r,“A‘] ||| N\

Leading the way to a safer Essex

T¢ obed

In terms of main priorities for ECFRS, the public favoured

rebalancing operational resources against risk (with an
associated increase in prevention and protection work with partners)
— and raising the council tax precept was their least popular option.

But the priorities were exactly reversed for the

firefighters — who prioritised raising council tax while not adjusting
operational resources.

(ORS report on focus grou
[...]
 groups w/c 11 April

abed

Partner focus group on the 12t April at 11am please contact the Programme
Team if you would like to attend.

consultation.2020@essex-fire.gov.uk



mailto:Consultation.2020@essex-fire.gov.uk
mailto:Consultation.2020@essex-fire.gov.uk
mailto:Consultation.2020@essex-fire.gov.uk
mailto:Consultation.2020@essex-fire.gov.uk

2020 SESE AN

Leading the way to a safer Essex

Analysis/reporting

* ORS will analyse guestionnaire responses
» Consultation results will be reviewed

« Report will go to EFA 8™ June for a
decision

Tt obed



2020 SESE AN

Leading the way to a safer Essex

What's next?

Please make sure you have your say and
respond to the consultation by:

2 obed

Complete the online questionnaire at: www.opinionresearch.co.uk/essex
Email us at: consultation.2020@essex-fire.gov.uk
Write to us at: ECFRS 2020 Programme

Freepost

Kelvedon Park

London Road

Kelvedon

Essex, CM8 3HB




Agenda Iltem 6

17 March 2016 ITEM: 6

Cleaner, Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Prevent
Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All Not applicable

Report of: Lucy Magill, Head of Resident Services

Accountable Head of Service: Lucy Magill, Head of Resident Services

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report is to make members aware of the Thurrock Community Safety
Partnership Prevent Strategy. As agreed by Full Council the report also moves
towards establishing a members working group on Prevent.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the contents of the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership
Prevent Strategy are noted.

1.2 That a Working group be established in the new municipal year to
address the terms of reference found at Appendix 2 of this report.

1.3  That the number of Members of the Working group be agreed, following
which Group Leaders will be requested to make nominations in
accordance with political proportionality.

1.4 That the scope and terms of reference of the working group be agreed,
as outlined in draft in appendix 2.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Counter Terrorism and Security Act became law on 16 February 2015.
The Act places a statutory duty on all principal councils from the 1 July 2015
to have “due regard to the need to prevent people being drawn into terrorism”.
This is known as the Prevent Duty. The Act allows the Secretary of State to
issue directions to councils if they are not satisfied that they are complying
with the Prevent Duty.

Page 43



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

The Prevent Duty Guidance

The Prevent duty guidance, published alongside the Act sets an expectation
that local authorities will:

+ Establish or make use of an existing local multi-agency group to agree risk
and co-ordinate prevent activity (these multi-agency groups, through local
authorities, will be expected to put in place arrangements to effectively
monitor the impact of Prevent work).

+ Use the existing counter-terrorism local profiles to begin to assess the risk

of individuals being drawn into terrorism.

+ Engage with Prevent coordinators, schools, universities, colleges, local
prisons, probation services, health, immigration enforcement and others as
part of the risk assessment process.

* Mainstream the prevent duty so it becomes part of the day-to-day work of
the Authority, in particular children’ safeguarding.

* Any local authority that assesses, through the multi-agency group, that
there is a risk will be expected to develop a Prevent action plan.

» Ensure frontline staff have a good understanding of Prevent, are trained to
recognise vulnerability to being drawn into terrorism and are aware of
available programmes to deal with this issue.

The other specified authorities in the Act who are also subject to the Prevent
duty include criminal justice agencies including prisons, educational and
childcare establishments, health and the police.

The intensified and changed nature of the threat, particularly from those
seeking to travel to, or return from Syria, now affects many councils, not just
those deemed “priority areas.” To comply with the new duty local authorities
will also need to develop skills and abilities to recognise signs and indicators
of radicalisation amongst all front line staff, particularly those working with
children and young people or children’s and adult safeguarding leads.

Existing local Prevent provision

To date the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership (TCSP) has been
leading on Prevent since it was originally brought in. The overall governance
is through the Strategic Partnership Board, which is chaired by the Councils
Head of Resident Services. The Portfolio Holder for Communities is the
statutory Member for this Board. The Fire Authority Member also has a place
on this board. Within the TCSP structure there is currently a Prevent Strategic
Group (PSG) who also meet regularly. This is chaired by the Head of
Resident Services. The Board takes a coordinated multi agency partnership

Page 44



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

approach to Prevent and associated counter terrorism matters in Thurrock
developing a strategy.

TCSP have a strategy which can be found at Appendix 1 to this report. The
purpose of this strategy is to outline Thurrock’s multi-agency response to
tackle extremism building on our current Prevent action plan and including our
response to the new duty placed on agencies within the Counter Terrorism
and Security Act 2015.

The key deliverables of the Strategy are:

e Identify local threat
e Ensure activities in place to respond to it
e To ensure all agencies within Thurrock respond to the local duty

Enhanced Role of Local Councillors

As councils look to strengthen or establish processes to ensure that they are
complying with the new duty there are clear roles for local councillors. Work to
stop people from becoming terrorists and respond to the ideological challenge
of terrorism and aspects of extremism may seem distant to the day-to-day 
[...]
remism building on our current Prevent action plan and including our
response to the new duty placed on agencies within the Counter Terrorism and
Security Act 2015.

1 Taken from www.gov.uk

MakingPBEAck safer




i+

THURROCK

Community Safety Partnership
Making Thurrock Safer

Key deliverables:
e Identify local threat
e Ensure activities in place to respond to it
e Ensure all agencies within Thurrock respond to the local duty.

3.0 Counter Terrorism and the Security Act

The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 is in response to identification that
local areas need to, as a minimum, understand the local threat and judge
whether activities underway are sufficient to meet it. It came into force on 1st July
2015.

The Act:

e Creates a new duty on Local authorities, the Police, prisons, providers of
probation services and educational establishments to have due regard to
the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism

e |ssues guidance to those bodies on how the duty should be fulfilled

e Gives the Secretary of State power to direct a body to take action

The Department of Education has said that schools have a vital role to play in
protecting pupils from the risks of extremism and radicalisation, a role which will
be underpinned by the new duty in the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015
“to have due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into
terrorism”. Keeping children safe from these risks is a safeguarding matter and
should be approached in the same way as safeguarding children from other
risks. We nevertheless recognise that schools need advice and support to carry
out effective counter-extremism work. In the first instance, schools can seek help
from the local authority and the local police. Local authorities are vital to all
aspects of Prevent work and it is the role of the Local Safeguarding Children
Board to co-ordinate what is done by local agencies for the purposes of
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in 
[...]
d of Resident Services

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

This report is to update Members on the local air quality management process.
This is a statutory process under the provisions of the Environment Act 1995. To
inform of a Declaration two New Air Quality Management Area’s

Executive Summary

Work carried out in 2013/14 led to concerns that there were problems with air quality
in parts of Aveley and Purfleet. Follow-up investigation confirmed the annual average
air quality for nitrogen dioxide (NO,) was likely to be above 40 micrograms per cubic
metre (ug m?3).

Further monitoring and modelling work confirmed it was likely the Air Quality
Objective would be exceeded in specific parts of Aveley along part of Aveley High
Street and Ship Lane. Also a smaller area in Purfleet along the Purfleet By-Pass was
found to likely be above Air Quality Objective. There is a need for two new Air
Quality Management Areas (AQMA's) to be declared along Aveley High Street / Ship
Lane and for the Purfleet By-Pass.

The Cleaner, Greener Overview and Scrutiny Committee, agree that these AQMA’s

should be declared, and recommend that Cabinet approve the declaration of these

AQMA’s.

1. Recommendation(s)

11 To recommend that Cabinet approve the declaration of two new Air
Quality Management Area’s along Aveley High Street / Ship Lane and for
the Purfleet By-Pass.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The system of Local Air Quality Management started in 1998 as a result of the
Environment Act 1995. It requires local authorities to identify and take action

Page 63



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

to tackle local air quality problems arising from the following pollutants:
sulphur dioxide, nitrogen dioxide, fine particles (PMqy), benzene, 1,3-
butadiene, carbon monoxide and lead.

Local authorities have a statutory duty to assess the levels of these pollutants
against air quality standards and objectives laid out in the Air Quality
Regulations 2000. These objectives are based on how these pollutants effect
health. If it is considered the objectives are unlikely to be met, the authority is
obliged to declare an AQMA followed by completing an Action Plan, detailing
how the council intends to improve air quality for the health of residents.

In April 2001 Thurrock Council declared 20 AQMAs as air quality modelling for
NO, and PM,q showed these areas were above the air quality objectives. The
main contributor to the high levels of pollutants in these areas is directly
related to road traffic emissions, in particular Heavy Goods Vehicles. This
then led to the development of an Air Quality Action Plan in summer 2002.

In October 2003, as part of the council’s ongoing review and assessment the
next air quality report concluded there had been sufficient changes in air
quality to warrant a more detailed assessment. This was for nitrogen dioxide,
benzene, particulates and sulphur dioxide in specific locations. It was
completed in October 2004 and the number of AQMAs was reduced from 20
to 15 and a revised Air Quality Action Plan was produced which led to the
production of an Air Quality Management Order in 2005 listing the then 15
AQMAs.

In 2013 the council declared a one further AQMA (AQMA 24) for NO; in
Tilbury along part of Dock Road, Calcutta Road and St Chad’s Road, this was
confirmed by both monitoring data and also from detailed dispersion
modelling at these locations. This meant that the total number of AQMA’s was
now 16.

The 2013 and 2014 Air Quality Progress Report’s identified a potential
exceedence of the annual mean objective for nitrogen dioxide (NO,) at
monitored locations in parts of Aveley and along the Purfleet By-Pass.

The 2014 Detailed Assessment Report was undertaken to assess in more
detail if there was still an exceedence at locations within Aveley and along the
Purfleet By-Pass. The report formally identified and confirmed that these two
area’s were likely to breach the annual mean objective for NO,, this was
proved by the use of detailed dispersion modelling which was then verified by
the monitoring data. The first location identified was along the main high street
within Aveley, Aveley High Street and also part of Ship Lane which is an area
mainly comprised of retail and residential premises. The second location
identified was a residential development close to the Purfleet By-Pass.

(Figure 1 and Table 1) found in the appendix of this report — lists all 16 current

AQMA’s and also shows the two new proposed AQMA’s for Purfleet &
Aveley).

Page 64



3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

The two proposed AQMA’s from this report are shown in the appendices of
this report in (Figures 2 & 3).

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Thurrock Council should declare two AQMA’s for NO, along Aveley High
Street / Ship Lane and for the Purfleet by-pass. This will require the
formulation of an Air Quality Action Plan to try and improve air quality within
these areas. These actions will need to be focused around transport.

The Secretary of State will have to be informed of progress on these
measures annually.

Declaration of the two new AQMA’s for Aveley and Purfleet will lead to
recommendations and actions to improve overall air quality and health for
residents.

Reasons for Recommendation

Having reviewed all the relevant air quality monitoring and modelling data for
this area it is clear the annual average objective for NO, is in breach at
relevant areas of public exposure. Under Section 83 of the Environment Act
1995 the council has a legal obligation to declare these two AQMA'’s.

Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

As part of the declaration of these AQMA’s the council will liaise with the
Secretary of State, the Environment Agency, the Mayor of London,
surrounding local authorities and those members of the public who will be
situated within these AQMA’s.

These consultees will be advised a review of air quality in Aveley and Purfleet

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 17 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Garry Hague, Robert Ray, 
Michael Stone and Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Clare Baldwin (Vice-Chair)

In attendance: Adam Eckley, Acting Chief Fire Officer 
Matthew Hughes, Divisional Officer
Councillor Robert Gledhill, Leader of the Conservative Party
Councillor James Halden, Deputy Leader of the Conservative 
Party
Councillor Cathy Kent, Thurrock Council Fire Authority 
Representative
Lucy Magill, Head of Residents Services
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

27. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held on 21 January 2016, were approved as a correct record.

28. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

29. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

30. Fire Authority Consultation Update 

The Acting Chief Fire Officer addressed the Committee and in doing so 
explained that Essex Fire Authority was half way through the second part of 
their consultation. He continued to explain they were at their current position 
within the consultation as: 

• On the 13 January Essex Fire Authority approved a set of three options 
for consultation;

• From the 1 February saw the launch of a 12 week consultation which 
was due to conclude on the 25 April;

• Then 4 weeks of reviewing the results; and 



• On the 8 June the Essex Fire Authority will meet to discuss and to 
make a decision and implementation of the decision will follow.

Members were informed that even with an increase in Population by 8% and 
traffic by 12%, incidents had reduced by 45%. It was further commented the 
Road Traffic Collisions attend had increased by 14% in the past 5 years with 
Dwelling fires in total having decreased by 15%. 

The Acting Chief Fire Officer notified the Committee that within a 24 hour 
period 44% of calls were false alarms with only 11% being true incidents. It 
was explained to Members that operational resources were not spread evenly 
across the County, with larger areas having 6 plus appliances available in 15 
minutes.  It was commented therefore the Fire Authority could make more 
changes in these areas.

The Committee were advised that 7.5 thousand homes in Thurrock did not 
have a working smoke alarm. The Acting Chief Fire Officer further notified 
Members that they were looking into a residential sprinkler scheme, to be 
installed within all high risk and high housing properties. 

Members were further advised the Fire Authority were: 

• Working with every school to teach children of all age groups of fire 
safety. So far 8 thousand children had received the safety talk;

• Working through the Safer Essex Road Partnership with drivers and 
riders to reduce the number of people killed or injured on our roads;

In additional new response standards were to begin at the time of call rather 
than the time the station is alerted: 

• To attend 90% of calls in 15 minutes and 
• To attend potentially life threatening calls within 10 minutes. 

The Acting Chief Fire Officer talked Members through the 3 options possible 
within the consultation. During discussions it was commented that within the 
options Thurrock was set to lose up to a half of their pumping applications. It 
was stressed to Members that no matter the decision, the nearest and 
quickest resource would be sent. 

Members were notified that with changes to funding and savings by 2020, the 
Fire Authority would have a deficit of £9.9million, this would include and 
investment of £3million a year in community safety.

The Committee were informed that drop in sessions had been held throughout 
the County since February 2015, with the Grays drop in on the 21 March.

Members queried as to how with the suggested options and Thurrock’s 
COMAH sites, how if a repeat of Tilbury Power Station was occur the Fire 
Authority would be able to meet their standards. 



Assurance was given to the Committee if 10 Pumping appliances were 
required then 5 appliances would be sent. It was also explained that 
arrangements were in place with Kent, London and Hertfordshire so if needed 
resources could be called upon regionally and if needed nationally. 

It was questioned as to given the options, no savings had been made to 
Chelmsford. The Acting Chief Fire Officer explained that the modelling carried 
out ensured that activity levels also met the standard response times of 
getting to an incident within 10 or 15 minutes. He further advised that 
resources were not evenly spread, however within the Thames corridor there 
were more resources available.

The Chair of the Committee thanked both Officers for attending and for the 
assurances given throughout the presentation.

31. Prevent 

The Head of Residents Services presented the report to Members highlighting 
the following points: 

• The Counter Terrorism and Security Act became law on 16 February 
2015, the Act placed a statutory duty on all principal councils from the 1 
July 2015 to have “due regard to the need to prevent people being 
drawn into terrorism”. This was known as the Prevent Duty;

• The Prevent duty guidance, published alongside the Act sets an 
expectation which included that local authorities: 

o Establish or make use of an existing local multi-agency group to 
agree risk and co-ordinate prevent activity (these multi-agency 
groups, through local authorities, will be expected to put in place 
arrangements to effectively monitor the impact of Prevent work). 

o Mainstream the prevent duty so it becomes part of the day-to-
day work of the Authority, in particular children’ safeguarding.

It was explained that to date the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
(TCSP) had been leading on Prevent since it had originally been brought in. 
Within the TCSP structure there was currently a Prevent Strategic Group 
(PSG) who met regularly. Members were informed meetings of the PSG were 
chaired by the Head of Resident Services.

She continued to advise the Committee of the key deliverables of the Strategy 
which were:

• Identify local threat
• Ensure activities in place to respond to it
• To ensure all agencies within Thurrock respond to the local duty

It was asked of Members to discuss the Membership of a Working Group into 
Prevent, following a Motion being agreed at Full Council in 2015.



Councillor Hague enquired as to whether there were any cases currently 
being undertaken. The Head of Resident Services confirmed that there was 
currently one channel in progress. 

Councillor Ray raised concerns as he felt should Councillors get too involved 
they could be targets of such behaviour. It was explained that the suggestion 
of a working group was proposed and agreed via a motion a Full Council. The 
Head of Resident Services further explained that the council was working in 
partnership with Essex Police and other safety groups. 

Councillor Stone sought as to whether Members would receive training on the 
topic of Prevent. It was confirmed that training had been offered for 
Councillors in relation to Prevent, so that Members were able to raise 
awareness whilst being better informed and to have the knowledge of who to 
contact. 

During discussion on setting up the Working Group the Committee suggested 
there be at least 1 Member from each of the main Political Parties and 1 seat 
for an Independent Member.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Prevent Strategy are noted. 

2. That a Working group be established in the new municipal year to 
address the terms of reference found at Appendix 2 of this report.

3. That the number of Members of the Working group be agreed, 
following which Group Leaders will be requested to make 
nominations in accordance with political proportionality. 

4. That the scope and terms of reference of the working group be 
agreed, as outlined in draft in appendix 2.

32. Local Air Quality Management 

The Head of Resident Services introduced the report to the Committee, 
explaining that an Air Quality Progress Report undertaken in 2014 identified a 
potential exceedence for nitrogen dioxide at monitored locations in parts of 
Aveley and along the Purfleet By-Pass. 

She continued to inform Member that the first location identified was along the 
main high street within Aveley, Aveley High Street and also part of Ship Lane 
which was an area mainly comprised of retail and residential premises. The 
second location identified was a residential development close to the Purfleet 
By-Pass. 
It was discussed that once areas had been declared as Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMA’s) the Highways Team would investigate and 
propose a plan accordingly.



Councillor Ray enquired the reason behind the increased population in 
Aveley, he further queried whether it was linked to traffic on Ship Lane and 
the closeness to the A13 roundabout. The Head of Resident Services 
explained that traffic were thought to be a possibility, however Highways were 
involved and would be investigating the situation. 

Members further enquired if there were any other AQMA’s within the borough 
and had they been action upon. It was confirmed that within Thurrock there 
were other AQMA’s and all action plans in place. 

It was asked that all details of the cases be included within the report, when 
presented to the Cabinet. 

RESOLVED: 

To recommend that Cabinet approve the declaration of two new Air 
Quality Management Area’s along Aveley High Street / Ship Lane and for 
the Purfleet By-Pass.

33. Work Programme 

Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed:

 Street Cleaning Performance 
 Waste Refuse Collections
 DAAT Performance  

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

